

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Traffic Safety Board, due to the resignation of Hon. MaryJane Shimsky:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Hon. Margaret A. Cunzio, 148 Martine Avenue, 8th Floor, White Plains, New York as the Legislator representative member of the Westchester County Traffic Safety Board, for the term January 26, 2023 to December 31, 2023.

Given under my hand and seal this 26th day of January, 2023.

George Latimer County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

January 26, 2023

Legislator Margaret Cunzio, Dist. #3 148 Martine Avenue, 8th Floor White Plains, NY 10601

Dear Legislator Cunzio,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Traffic Safety Board effective today, Thursday, January 26, 2023. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2023.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office within 30 days, either by appearing at the County Clerk's office or mailing the signed and notarized form to our office.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed. Please contact the Department of Public Safety at (914) 864-7901 for the date, place, and time of the Traffic Safety Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Voly 11dig 10dis

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/ts

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators

Terrance Raynor, Commissioner, Dept. of Public Safety

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

weatchestergov.com



(<u>HTTPS://WESTCHESTERLEGISLATORS.COM/</u>)

Margaret A. Cunzio (Minority Leader)

DISTRICT 3

Mount Pleasant, North Castle, Pleasantville, Sleepy Hollow





Margaret Cunzio is currently serving her fourth term on the Board of Legislators, representing Mount Pleasant, North Castle, Pleasantville and parts of Briarcliff Manor, Sleepy Hollow and Greenburgh.

Cunzio is a lifelong Westchester County resident, having grown up in Armonk and residing in Thornwood for the past 22 years. She currently teaches at Iona College and Western Connecticut State University. At Iona College- she teaches graduate Education courses and she has worked as the director of the literacy practicum which includes an after-school program that runs out of

Yonkers Public Schools that works with Yonkers students to provide them with academic support. She also is a fitness professional at Equinox in Armonk and Scarsdale.

Cunzio graduated from Byram Hills High School. She attended Iona College, earning a B.A. in Journalism. She continued her studies at Fordham University, where she received her M.S. in Education, and later graduated from Mercy College with her P.D. in Educational Administration. She is a New York State certified teacher and NYS administrator.

A civic-minded member of her community, she has previously served on the Mount Pleasant Architectural Review Board and was involved with the Mount Pleasant Recreation Center senior program. She sits on non-profit boards as well-and has served in different capacities including Treasurer, Vice-President and President.

Additionally, she is an animal advocate, pet foster and pet rescuer, and is the proud owner of three rescue cats and two rescue dogs—one from the Briarcliff SPCA and one from NYC Second Chance Rescue. She has fostered over 200 cats/kittens, 50 dogs/puppies and transported 231 cats/kittens, 29 dogs/puppies, 9 rabbits and 1 guinea pig.

Margaret is also an interior volunteer firefighter with the Thorwnood FD. She completed her firefighter 1 course at DES and continues to pursue her training in this field.

CONTACT INFORMATION

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.:	
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)	
I, Margaret A. Cunzio do solemnly swear (or affir (Print or Type Name)	m) that I will support
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New Mischarge the duties of the office of W. Traffic Safety Board in a (Print or Type Board Name)	
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.	
Date: 1/30/2023 margaret a. Cy	10
(Signature))
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 30 day of January	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 30 day of 300 to 000 1	
$Q_{i,\alpha}$	
- Ammu	DOSG 14 MAIN
(Signature) W. VINCI	ROSE M, VINCI Notary Public, State of New York Reg. No. 01V18361874 Qualified in Dutchess County Commission Expires July 17, 2025
(Print or Type Name)	
Notary	
(Title of Official Administering Oath)	

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.